

### CITY OF HOUSTON - CITY COUNCIL

Meeting Date: District E Item Creation Date: 10/10/2019

HPW - 20VNP43 Second Amendment / Lockwood, Andrews & Newnam, Inc.

Agenda Item#:

#### Background:

<u>SUBJECT:</u> Second Amendment to Professional Engineering Services Contract between the City and Lockwood, Andrews & Newnam, Inc., for Highway 3 Distribution Water Line as part of the Southeast Transmission Water Line.

**RECOMMENDATION:** Approve Second Amendment to the Professional Engineering Services Contract with Lockwood, Andrews & Newmam, Inc., and appropriate funds.

**PROJECT NOTICE/JUSTIFICATION:** This project supports the execution of the Surface Water Transmission Infrastructure Capital Improvement Program. The Surface Water Transmission Program provides professional engineering services to assist the City of Houston in meeting the current and future demands and technical support to City staff on various elements of the transmission system.

<u>DESCRIPTION/SCOPE</u>: This amendment will fund various professional engineering services for the construction of The Highway 3 Distribution Water Line projects ranging in diameters from 8-inch to 24-inch along Highway 3 from Fuqua Street to Houston/Webster City Limit.

LOCATION: The projects are located primarily along Highway 3 from Fuqua Street to Houston/Webster City Limit.

PREVIOUS HISTORY AND SCOPE: City Council approved the original Contract on June 24, 2015 under Ordinance No. 2015-0623. The scope of services under the Original Contract provided planning engineering design services for highway 3 Distribution Water Line, Highway 3 Southeast Transmission Line and Bay Area Transmission Line, all as part of the Southeast Transmission Line. Under the original contract, the Engineer provided Phase 1 – Preliminary Engineering, limited real estate acquisition support and other associated limited additional services.

On September 26, 2018 by Ordinance No. 2018-0766 City Council approved an Amendment. Under this Amendment, the Engineer provided engineering services for the Highway 3 Distribution Line, including technical review services, real estate support, hydraulic modeling and cathodic protection.

SCOPE OF THIS AMENDMENT AND FEE: Under the scope of the Second Amendment, the Consultant will accomplish the following: tasks for the Highway 3 Distribution Line: Contract management service, construction phase service, additional real estate acquisition support, staff augmentation and coordination services. A fee of \$839,200.00 is budgeted for Basic Services and \$1,784,400.00 for Additional Services. The Additional Services are anticipated to include contract management service, additional real estate support and staff augmentation.

The total requested appropriation is \$2,886,000.00 to be appropriated as follows: \$2,623,600.00 for Contract services and \$262,400.00 for CIP Cost Recovery.

<u>PAY OR PLAY PROGRAM:</u> The proposed contract requires compliance with the City's 'Pay or Play' ordinance regarding health benefits for employees of City contractors. In this case, the Contractor provides health benefits to eligible employees in compliance with City policy.

M/WBE PARTICIPATION: The M/WBE goal established for this project is 24.00%. The original Contract amount and subsequent appropriations totals \$4,578,000.00. The Consultant has been paid \$1,619,764.43 (35.38%) to date. Of this amount, \$365,932.43 (22.59%) has been paid to M/WBE sub-consultants to date. Assuming approval of the requested additional appropriation, the contract amount will increase to \$7,201,600.00 The Consultant proposes the following plan to meet the M/WBE goal.

| Name of Firms                                    | Work Description                             | Amount             | % of Total<br>Contract |
|--|--|--------------------|------------------------|
| Paid Prior M/WBE Commitment                      |  | \$365,932.43       | 5,08%                  |
| Unpaid Prior MWBE Commitment                     |  | \$798,384.66       | 11.08%                 |
| 1. B & E Reprographics, Inc.                     | Reprographic<br>Services                     | \$5,500.00         | 0.08%                  |
| 2. FCM Engineers, PC                             | Engineering Support                          | \$170,000.00       | 2.36%                  |
| 3. Geotest Engineering, Inc.                     | Environmental Site<br>Assessment<br>Services | \$65,000.00        | 0.90%                  |
| 4. JAG Engineering, Inc.                         | Surveying Services                           | \$90,000.00        | 1.25%                  |
| 5. Kuo & Associates, Inc.                        | Engineering Support                          | \$170,000.00       | 2.36%                  |
| 6. Martinez, Guy & Maybik, Inc.<br>dba MGM, Inc. | Engineering Support                          | \$110,000.00       | 1.53%                  |
| 7. Teran Group LLC                               | Surveying Services                           | <u>\$20,000.00</u> | <u>0.28%</u>           |
|  | TOTAL  | \$1,794,817.09     | 24.92%                 |

FISCAL NOTE: No significant Fiscal Operating impact is anticipated as a result of this project.

Carol Ellinger Haddock, P.E., Director

Houston Public Works

WBS S-000900-0142-3

## **Prior Council Action:**

Ordinance No. 2015-0623, dated 06-24-2015 Ordinance No. 2018-0766, dated 09-26-2018

# **Amount of Funding:**

Total: \$2,886,000.00

\$262,400.00 - Fund No. 8500 — Water and Sewer System Consolidated Construction \$2,623,600.00 — Transfers from Fund No. 8500 — Water and Sewer System Consolidated Construction Fund into Fund 8510 HPW-SETL Construction Fund and Appropriate from Fund No. 8510 — HPW-SETL Construction Fund.

Original appropriation of \$1,913,600.00 from Fund No. 8500 Water and Sewer System Consolidated Construction, and subsequent additional appropriation of \$437,100.00 from Fund No. 8500 – Water and Sewer System Consolidated Construction Fund, \$2,914,000.00 transferred from Fund No. 8500 – Water and Sewer System Consolidated Construction Fund into Fund No. 8510 – HPW-SETL Construction fund and Appropriated from Fund No. 8510 – HPW-SETL Construction Fund.

## **Contact Information:**

R. Jeff Masek, P.E., CCM Assistant Director, Capital Projects Phone: (832) 395-2387

### ATTACHMENTS:

| Description   | Туре                  |
|---|-----------------------|
| SAP Documents   | Financial Information |
| Maps  | Backup Material       |
| OBO (Vendor Info, Letters of Intent & MWBE Participation) | Backup Material       |
| Form B - Fair Campaign Ord                                | Backup Material       |
| Affidavit of Ownership & Tax Report                       | Backup Material       |
| Pay or Play - (POP 1-3)                                   | Backup Material       |
| Form 1295   | Backup Material       |
| Prior Council Action                                      | Backup Material       |